

No. 07-2220

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

CHRISTIAN DEJOHN,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

TEMPLE UNIVERSITY, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION; THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA; THE CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY;  
COLLEGEFREEDOM.ORG; FEMINISTS FOR FREE  
EXPRESSION; THE INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION;  
STUDENTS FOR ACADEMIC FREEDOM; AND THE STUDENT  
PRESS LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND FOR  
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

---

L. Theodore Hoppe, Jr.  
Shields & Hoppe LLP  
223 N. Monroe Street  
Media, PA 19063  
(610) 892-7777

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

Samantha Harris  
Foundation for Individual  
Rights in Education  
601 Walnut St., Suite 510  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 717-3473  
*Co-counsel for Amici Curiae*

Date: September 4, 2007

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    Temple’s Former Policy Constitutes a Speech Code That Impermissibly Prohibits Protected Speech Beyond True Harassment.....	4
A. The U.S. Supreme Court and the Department of Education Have Set Forth Clear Standards Regarding Student-on-Student Harassment.....	5
B. Temple’s Sexual Harassment Policy Disregards These Standards and is Void for Both Vagueness and Overbreadth.....	7
II.   In Arguing for Reversal, Appellants Rely Solely on Cases Regarding High School Students, Which are Inapposite in This Case.....	10
A. There are Profound Differences in the Nature and Purpose of High Schools and Universities.....	10
B. Temple Ignores the Critical Distinction Between High School and College and Seeks to Impermissibly Encroach upon its Students’ Constitutional Rights.....	14

III. Unconstitutional Speech Codes Like Temple’s are Part of a Nationwide Problem.....16

    A. FIRE’s Work Demonstrates the Pervasiveness of Unconstitutional Restrictions on Student Speech on Campus.....17

    B. Since the 1980s, Federal Courts have Consistently Invalidated College and University Harassment Policies as Violating the First Amendment.....19

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT

CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS SCAN

CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL BRIEFS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APPENDIX A: LIST OF PARTIES TO BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	8
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg University</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	5, 14, 19
<i>Beach v. University of Utah</i> , 726 P.2d 413 (Utah 1986).....	13
<i>Bethel School District v. Fraser</i> , 487 U.S. 675 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>Booher v. Board of Regents</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11404 (E.D. Ky. Jul. 21, 1998).....	5, 14, 20
<i>Bradshaw v. Rawlings</i> , 612 F.2d 135 (3d Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>Bystrom v. Fridley High School</i> , 822 F.2d 747 (8th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Corry v. Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , No. 740309 (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 1995).....	5, 14, 20-21
<i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan University</i> , 839 F. Supp. 477 (E.D. Mich. 1993).....	5, 14, 20
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 17, 22
<i>Doe v. University of Michigan</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989).....	5, 6, 14, 20
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	9
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	9
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	8

<i>Hazelwood v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	13
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	11-12, 13, 19
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of the University of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	11
<i>Kincaid v. Gibson</i> , 236 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2001).....	11, 13
<i>Linnemeier v. Indiana University—Purdue Univ. Fort Wayne</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (N.D. Ind. 2001).....	11-12
<i>Mazart v. State</i> , 109 Misc. 2d 1092, 441 N.Y.S.2d 600 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1981).....	13
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Papish v. Board of Curators of the University of Missouri</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	12
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....	14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School District</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3rd Cir. 2001).....	5, 8, 22
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	3, 10, 11, 12
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	8-9
<i>The UWM Post, Inc. v. Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991) .....	5, 14, 20
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
16 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 413 (2006).....	14

Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 13, 1997).....6

**Other Authorities**

2002 U.S. Census Bureau Current Population Survey Report, Table A-6, “Age Distribution of College Students 14 years Old and Over, by Sex: October 1947 to 2002” .....12

Ashley Smith, *Student Evicted from Dorm for Posting Fliers*, Nashua Telegraph, Oct. 29, 2004.....18

Debra Saunders, *S.F. State–Heckler’s Paradise*, S.F. Chron., Feb. 8, 2007.....18

First Amendment: Dear Colleague, <http://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/firstamend.html> .....6-7

Frequently Asked Questions About Sexual Harassment, <http://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/qa-sexharass.html>.....7-8

John Leo, *University Presidents Battle for Honors in Spinelessness*, Universal Press Syndicate, May 1, 2006.....18

Matthew Daneman, *College Settles Case, Will Revise its Speech Code*, Rochester Democrat and Chronicle, May 11, 2005.....21

Peter Applebome, *Keep ‘Adam and Steve’ Out of His In-Box. Is That So Hateful?*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 11, 2005.....18

Safe Working and Learning Environment Policy, <http://www4.nau.edu/diversity/swale.asp> .....4

Sexual Harassment – The University of Iowa, <http://sexualharassment.uiowa.edu> .....4

Sexual Harassment and Sexism, <http://www.wmich.edu/sub/docs/policies/sexual-harassment-530.pdf> .....4

Terry Webster, *Citrus College Officials Settle Free-Speech Lawsuit*,  
The San Gabriel Valley Tribune, Aug. 12, 2003.....21
